

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1870.

12

Снар. 125.

BRIDGE.-HOULTON ACADEMY.-BUCKSPORT.-REFORM SOHOOL.

Chapter 125.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Fish stream in Island Falls plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, to aid in building a bridge over Fish stream in Island Falls plantation, to be paid when said bridge is completed.

Approved Maroh 1, 1870.

Chapter 126.

Resolve in aid of Houlton Academy.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the trustees of Houlton academy, the sum of four thousand dollars, for the use and benefit of said academy.

Approved March 1, 1870.

Chapter 127.

Resolve in favor of the town of Bucksport.

Resolved, That the secretary of state is hereby directed to furnish the town of Bucksport, one copy of the acts and resolves for each year, from eighteen hundred fifty to eighteen hundred sixtyeight, inclusive, or so many of said acts and resolves as can be spared without injustice to other parties, to replace those destroyed by fire in said town.

Approved March 2, 1870.

Chapter 128.

Resolve in favor of the state reform school.

Appropriation of \$14,056. Resolved, That the sum of eleven thousand three hundred dollars for the ordinary expenses of the school, for painting the building one thousand dollars, for repairs of basement one thousand dollars, to make additions to the library one hundred dollars, fitting up of a new school-room to accommodate fifty boys two hundred dollars, for furniture, seats, desks, &c., three hundred dollars, for pay of an additional female teacher one hundred and

Houlton Academy, in aid of.

Bucksport, town of, in aid of.

Bridge over Fish stream, in aid of. LEGISLATIVE MANUAL .-- PUBLIC LOTS .-- COM. ON REFORM SCHOOL.

fifty dollars, making in all fourteen thousand and fifty-six dollars, CHAP. 129. (\$14,056) be, and is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the state reform school, for the fiscal year ending April first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one.

Approved March 3, 1870.

Chapter 129.

Resolve concerning the printing of the legislative manual.

Resolved, That the subject of the furnishing the Maine state Maine manual, political manual and annual register, instead of the legislative printing, referred to governor and manual usually furnished, be referred to the governor and council, council. and that they be authorized to make such change as the interests of the state demand if any is required; and they are also authorized to contract for the necessary work.

Approved March 3, 1870.

Chapter 130.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to exchange lots numbered eighty-one and eightythree, in township number six, range five, Aroostook county.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to Jublic lots and exchange public lots numbered eighty-one and eighty-three, in dands, exchange township number six, range five, Aroostook county, for other lands of equal value in said township, allowing said public lots to revert to the state for settling purposes.

Approved March 5, 1870.

Chapter 131.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on state reform school.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Committee on directed to pay to John B. Nealley, the sum of sixty-three dollars favor of. and seventy-six cents, it being for actual expenses incurred by the committee visiting the state reform school on the seventeenth day of February, eighteen hundred and seventy.

Approved March 7, 1870.

reform school, in